

# 13-981-cv(L)

13-999(con), 13-1002(con), 13-1003(con),  
13-1662(con)

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

IBRAHIM TURKMEN, AKIL SACHVEDA, ANSER MEHMOOD,  
BENAMAR BENATTA, AHMED KHALIFA, SAEED HAMMOUDA,  
PURNA BAJRACHARYA, AHMER ABBASI,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

**PAGE-PROOF OPENING BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-  
CROSS-APPELLEE JAMES SHERMAN**

---

DEBRA L. ROTH  
JULIA H. PERKINS  
SHAW, BRANSFORD & ROTH P.C.  
1100 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 463-8400

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Counsel of Record*  
MARTIN V. TOTARO  
MOLOLAMKEN LLP  
The Watergate, Suite 660  
600 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 556-2000

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Appellee James Sherman*

---

---

ASIF-UR-REHMAN SAFFI, SYED AMJAD ALI JAFFRI, on behalf of themselves  
and all others similarly situated, SHAKIR BALOCH, HANY IBRAHIM,  
YASSER EBRAHIM, ASHRAF IBRAHIM, AKHIL SACHDEVA,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

—against—

WARDEN DENNIS HASTY, former Warden of the Metropolitan Detention  
Center(MDC), MICHAEL ZENK, Warden of the Metropolitan Detention Center,  
JAMES SHERMAN, SALVATORE LOPRESTI, MDC Captain,

*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,*

JOHN ASHCROFT, Attorney General of the United States, ROBERT MUELLER,  
Director, Federal Bureau of Investigations, JAMES W. ZIGLAR, Commissioner,  
Immigration and Naturalization Service, JOHN DOES 1-20, MDC Corrections  
Officers, JOHN ROES, 1-20, Federal Bureau of Investigation and/or Immigration  
and Naturalization Service Agents, CHRISTOPHER WITSCHER, MDC Correctional  
Officer, UNIT MANAGER CLEMETT SHACKS, MDC Counselor, BRIAN  
RODRIGUEZ, MDC Correctional Officer, JON OSTEEEN, MDC Correctional Officer,  
RAYMOND COTTON, MDC Counselor, WILLIAM BECK, MDC Lieutenant, STEVEN  
BARRERE, MDC Lieutenant, LINDSEY BLEDSOE, MDC Lieutenant, JOSEPH  
CUCITI, MDC Lieutenant, LIEUTENANT HOWARD GUSSAK, MDC Lieutenant,  
LIEUTENANT MARCIAL MUNDO, MDC Lieutenant, STUART PRAY, MDC  
Lieutenant, ELIZABETH TORRES, MDC Lieutenant, SYDNEY CHASE, MDC  
Correctional Officer, MICHAEL DEFRANCISCO, MDC Correctional Officer,  
RICHARD DIAZ, MDC Correctional Officer, KEVIN LOPEZ, MDC Correctional  
Officer, MARIO MACHADO, MDC Correctional Officer, MICHAEL MCCABE,

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS BELOW .....	4
I. Plaintiffs’ Detention And Designation By The FBI.....	4
A. The Arrest And Investigation Of Foreign Nationals Illegally Present In The United States In The Wake Of The 9/11 Attacks .....	4
B. Detention Under The Hold-Until-Cleared Policy .....	5
C. Confinement At The Metropolitan Detention Center .....	6
D. Clearance From FBI Headquarters.....	8
II. Proceedings Below .....	8
A. Early Proceedings.....	9
B. The Fourth Amended Complaint.....	10
C. The District Court’s Decision .....	16
1. Due Process Conditions Of Confinement (Count 1) .....	16
2. The Equal-Protection Claim (Count 2).....	18
3. The Free-Exercise Claim (Count 3).....	19
4. The Unreasonable Strip-Search Claim (Count 6).....	20
5. The Conspiracy Claim (Count 7).....	21

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	24
I. Plaintiffs’ Free-Exercise Claim (Count 3) Should Have Been Dismissed .....	25
A. The Cause Of Action Under <i>Bivens</i> Neither Extends To, Nor Should Be Extended To, This New Context .....	26
1. The Supreme Court And This Court Have Made Clear That <i>Bivens</i> Should Rarely If Ever Be Extended To New Contexts .....	26
2. The Free-Exercise Claim Does Not Meet The Exacting Standards For Extending <i>Bivens</i> .....	28
3. The District Court’s Analysis Is Mistaken .....	31
B. The Free-Exercise Claim Does Not Overcome Qualified Immunity .....	34
1. The Establishment And Enforcement Of The No-Items Policy Did Not Violate Clearly Established Law .....	36
2. Mr. Sherman Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity On Plaintiffs’ Remaining Free-Exercise Allegations .....	40
3. The Complaint Rests On The Sort Of Group Allegations That Cannot Be Reconciled With The Personal Conduct Requirement .....	41
II. The Remaining <i>Bivens</i> Counts Fail For Similar Reasons .....	43
A. Counts 1, 2, And 6 Each Improperly Seek To Extend <i>Bivens</i> To New Contexts .....	43
B. Mr. Sherman Is Entitled To Immunity For Counts 1, 2, And 6 .....	47

1.	Count 1 Fails To Sufficiently Allege Mr. Sherman’s Personal Involvement In The Violation Of A Clearly Established Right .....	49
2.	Count 2 Fails To Sufficiently Allege Mr. Sherman’s Personal Involvement In The Violation Of A Clearly Established Right .....	52
3.	Count 6 Fails To Sufficiently Allege Mr. Sherman’s Personal Involvement In The Violation Of A Clearly Established Right .....	56
III.	Plaintiffs’ Conspiracy Claim (Claim 7) Is Barred By Qualified Immunity.....	57
A.	The Conspiracy Claim Falls With All Other Claims .....	57
B.	The Conspiracy Claim Fails Under The Intra-Enterprise Conspiracy Doctrine And For Want of Factual Support.....	57
C.	Qualified Immunity Must Be Granted Because, In 2001, It Was Not Clearly Established That § 1985 Applied To Federal Officers .....	60
	CONCLUSION .....	61

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Andreola v. Wisconsin</i> , 211 F. App'x 495 (7th Cir. 2006).....	42
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlio v. Lively</i> , 474 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2074 (2011) .....	34, 37, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	31
<i>Beck v. Prupis</i> , 529 U.S. 494 (2000).....	57
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	49
<i>Bellamy v. Mount Vernon Hosp.</i> , No. 07-cv-1801, 2009 WL 1835939 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 26, 2009) .....	42
<i>Benningfield v. City of Houston</i> , 157 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>Benzman v. Whitman</i> , 523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britt v. Garcia</i> , 457 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2006).....	59
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	26
<i>Buschi v. Kirven</i> , 775 F.2d 1240 (4th Cir. 1983).....	58
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	26, 44
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983) .....	26, 44
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	33
<i>Collins v. Cundy</i> , 603 F.2d 825 (10th Cir. 1979) .....	40
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995).....	42

*Colvin v. Caruso*, 605 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2010) .....40

*Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*, 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....26, 27

*Daniel v. Trimberger*, No. 06-5010, 2007 WL 4751594  
(W.D. Ark. Dec. 12, 2007) .....37

*Davis v. Passman*, 442 U.S. 228 (1979) ..... *passim*

*Davis v. Scherer*, 468 U.S. 183 (1984) .....60, 61

*Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) .....47

*Dep’t of Navy v. Egan*, 484 U.S. 518 (1988).....30

*DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.*, 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) .....5

*Doe v. Rumsfeld*, 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 1

*Doherty v. Thornburgh*, 943 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1991) .....47, 48

*Domond v. INS*, 244 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001).....48

*Dunlop v. City of N.Y.*, No. 06-cv-0433, 2008 WL 1970002  
(S.D.N.Y. May 06, 2008).....58

*Eggleston v. Prince Edward Volunteer Rescue Squad, Inc.*, 569 F. Supp. 1344  
(E.D. Va. 1983).....58

*Elder v. Holloway*, 510 U.S. 510 (1994) .....60

*Emp’t Div., Dep’t of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....33, 36

*FDIC v. Meyer*, 510 U.S. 471 (1994) .....27

*Fong Yue Ting v. United States*, 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....32

*Friend v. Kolodziejczak*, 923 F.2d 126 (9th Cir. 1991) .....37

*Gallagher v. Shelton*, 587 F.3d 1063 (10th Cir. 2009).....40

*Girard v. 94th St. & Fifth Ave. Corp.*, 530 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1976).....57

*Grace v. Corbis–Sygma*, 487 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2007).....25

*Guzman v. Tippy*, 130 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1997) .....48

*Hall v. Bellmon*, 935 F.2d 1106 (10th Cir. 1991) .....37

*Hampton v. Mow Sun Wong*, 426 U.S. 88 (1976).....29

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*, 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....29

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....34

*HDC, LLC v. City of Ann Arbor*, 675 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2012).....53

*Hermann v. Moore*, 576 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1976).....57

*Hudson Valley Black Press v. IRS*, 409 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2005) .....28

*Hull v. Cuyahoga Valley Joint Voc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.*, 926 F.2d 505  
(6th Cir. 1991).....57

*In re Austrian, German Holocaust Litig.*, 250 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001).....32

*In re Livent, Inc. Noteholders Sec. Litig.*, 151 F. Supp. 2d 371  
(S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....5

*Iqbal v. Hasty*, 490 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2007).....29, 48, 59

*Johnson v. Newburgh Enlarged Sch. Dist.*, 239 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2001) .....49

*Landon v. Plasencia*, 459 U.S. 21 (1982) .....29

*Lebron v. Rumsfeld*, 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012),  
*cert. denied*, 132 S. Ct. 2751 (2012).....29

*Lovelace v. Lee*, 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006) .....39

*Malley v. Briggs*, 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....34, 35, 37

*Marten v. Hunt*, No. 08-cv-77, 2009 WL 1858257 (W.D. Pa. June 29, 2009) .....40

*Martin v. Sargent*, 780 F.2d 1334 (8th Cir. 1985).....40

*McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.*, 694 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2012) .....53

*Minneci v. Pollard*, 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012).....27, 44

*Mirmehdi v. United States*, 689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2012) .....29, 46

*Mitchell v. Forsyth*, 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ..... 1

*Naves v. Carlson*, No. 2:06-cv-658, 2007 WL 3275147  
(D. Utah Nov. 5, 2007) .....37

*Pearce v. Labella*, 473 F. App’x 16 (2d Cir. 2012).....41

*Pearson v. Callahan*, 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....34, 35

*Poe v. Leonard*, 282 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2002).....42, 49, 56

*Pressley v. Beard*, 266 F. App’x 216 (3d Cir. 2008) .....37

*Reichle v. Howards*, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) .....35, 41, 58

*Reno v. Flores*, 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....47

*Russo v. City of Bridgeport*, 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007).....60

*San Leandro Emergency Med. Group Profit Sharing Plan v. Philip Morris  
Co., Inc.*, 75 F.3d 801 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

*Savino v. City of N.Y.*, 331 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2003) .....49

*Schweiker v. Chilicky*, 487 U.S. 412 (1988) .....27, 33

*Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff*, 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995) .....57

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*, 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....27

*Thye v. United States*, 109 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 1997) .....48

*Turner v. Safley*, 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....30, 36, 37

*United States v. Colon*, 250 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2001) .....49

*United States v. Fausto*, 484 U.S. 439 (1988) .....33

*United States v. Stanley*, 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....26

*Vance v. Rumsfeld*, 701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) (en banc),  
*cert. denied*, 2013 WL 488898 (U.S. June 10, 2013).....51

*Varrone v. Bilotti*, 123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997) .....49

*Walker v. Jastremski*, 430 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2005).....58

*Webb v. Goord*, 340 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2003) .....58

*Wilkie v. Robbins*, 551 U.S. 537 (2007).....1, 26, 27

*Wilson v. Libby*, 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....33

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 2 ..... *passim*

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....20, 26, 49

U.S. Const. amend. V, cl. 4..... *passim*

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1985 ..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a) .....34

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(e) .....34

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a).....33

42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a) .....34

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Int’l Court of Justice, *Jurisdiction*, at  
<http://www.icj-cij.org/jurisdiction/index.php?p1=5> .....31

Vienna Convention on Consular Relations,  
 Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261 .....32
